

GAHC010199722025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5370/2025**

GAYATRI BORPATRA AND ORS  
D/O- AKHIL BORPATRA  
VILL/ TOWN- GUWAHATI, BELTOLA  
P.O- BELTOLA  
P.S.- HATIGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM  
PIN- 781028.  
TET ROLL NO 501346

2: SAROJINI BARUAH  
AGE- 36  
D/O- LATE GAJEN BARUAH  
VILL/ TOWN- GUWAHATI  
BELTOLA  
P.O- BELTOLA  
P.S.- HATIGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781028  
TET ROLL NO- 504333.

3: RITIMA BARUAH  
AGE-25  
D/O- DILIP BARUAH  
VILL/ TOWN- GHAGUA  
P.O- DIGARU  
P.S.- SONAPUR  
DIST- KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782401

4: JULIANA AHMED  
AGE- 36  
D/O- AFTABUDDIN AHMED

VILL/ TOWN- GUWAHATI  
P.O- SILPHUKURI  
P.S.- CHANDMARI  
DIST- KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781003  
TET ROLL NO- 507817.

5: BORNALI ROY  
AGE-29  
D/O- SUSHIL CH. ROY  
VILL/ TOWN- PADMABIL  
P.O- GOSSAIGAON  
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON  
DIST- KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783360  
TET ROLL NO- 600356

6: BEGUM TASLIMA YASMIN  
AGE- 31  
D/O- HAZRAT ALI TALUKDAR  
VILL/ TOWN- SINGIMARI PT-I  
P.O- TISTARPAR  
P.S.- DHUBRI  
DIST- DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783324  
TET ROLL NO- 600271

7: SIMANTA GOGOI  
AGE-32  
S/O- SUBUDH GOGOI  
VILL/ TOWN- BIHUBOR  
P.O- BIHUBOR  
P.S.- BIHUBOR  
DIST- SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785687  
TET ROLL NO- 201886

8: PUJA SHARMA  
AGE-29  
D/O- LATE RUDAL SHARMA  
VILL/ TOWN- BARAPUJIA  
NIZMIKARGAON  
P.O- BARAPUJIA  
P.S.- MIKIRBHETA

DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782103  
TET ROLL NO- 503644

9: RUMI GOGOI  
AGE- 25  
D/O- MR. BIMAL GOGOI  
VILL/ TOWN- NO2 PAHUKHUWA  
P.O- MACHKHOWA  
P.S.- DHEMAJI  
DIST- DHEMAJI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 787057  
TET ROLL NO- 202624

10: MD YEAHYEA ALOM  
AGE- 26  
S/O- MD SIRAJ UDDIN  
VILL/ TOWN- UTTAR BADEJAMA  
P.O- BARAIGRAM  
P.S.- PATHARKANDI  
DIST- SRIBHUMI (KARIMGANJ)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788723  
TET ROLL NO- 103489.

11: HIRAK JYOTI SAIKIA  
AGE-26  
S/O- MRIDUL KR. SAIKIA  
VILL/ TOWN- MAJARATI  
P.O- MAJARATI  
P.S.- SADAR  
DIST-NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782002  
TET ROLL NO- 903373.

12: ARIFUL ISLAM  
-  
AGE- 26  
S/O- GAMIRUDDIN AHMED  
VILL/ TOWN- RANGIA WARD NO.10  
P.O- RANGIA  
P.S.- RANGIA  
DIST-KAMRUP  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781354

TET ROLL NO- 801922.

13: PINKI BARMAN  
AGE- 28  
D/O- ARJUN CH. BARMAN  
VILL/ TOWN- AMGURI  
P.O- NORTH BOITAMARI  
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI  
DIST-BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783380  
TET ROLL NO- 601299

14: SRUTIMA BHARALI  
AGE- 28  
D/O- DILIP BHARALI  
VILL/ TOWN- ISSAPURHATI  
BARPETA  
P.O- BARPETA  
P.S.- BARPETA  
DIST-BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781301  
TET ROLL NO- 801695.

15: SUSHMITA GOGOI  
AGE- 28  
D/O- DILIP KR GOGOI  
VILL/ TOWN- LONGPOTIA  
P.O- LONGPOTIA  
P.S.- SONARI  
DIST-CHARAIDEO  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785692  
TET ROLL NO- 201430.

16: BIKASHITA GOGOI  
AGE- 27  
D/O- BOLIN GOGOI  
VILL/ TOWN- JUTULONI GAON  
P.O- LONGPOTIA  
P.S.- SONARI  
DIST-CHARAIDEO  
ASSAM

PIN- 785692  
TET ROLL NO- 202019

17: NANDITA DAS  
AGE- 28  
D/O- KALYAN KR. DAS  
VILL/ TOWN- MOUTUPURI  
P.O- HOWLY  
P.S.- HOWLY  
DIST-BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781316  
TET ROLL NO- 801076.

18: MD YASIN ALI  
AGE- 35  
S/O- HUSSAIN ALI  
VILL/ TOWN- LAOGAON  
SOLMARI  
P.O- SOLMARI  
P.S.- SADAR  
DIST-NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782002  
TET ROLL NO- 903530.

19: MERI DUTTA  
AGE- 28  
D/O- DHIREN DUTTA  
VILL/ TOWN- DAHUDI  
P.O- SOLMARA  
P.S.- BELSOR  
DIST-NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781338  
TET ROLL NO- 803292.

20: MAMPI BASAK  
AGE-29  
D/O- GANESH BASAK  
VILL/ TOWN- DAKUAPARA  
P.O- BOKO  
P.S.- BOKO  
DIST- KAMRUP(R)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781123  
TET ROLL NO- 400298

21: SAJAHAN ALI  
-  
AGE- 28

S/O- MALEK ALI  
VILL/ TOWN- TALOWA GAON  
P.O- SRINAGAR  
P.S.- TAMARHAT  
DIST- DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783332  
TET ROLL NO- 605514.

22: TUTUMONI DUWARI  
AGE- 27  
D/O- JOGASAWER DUWARI  
VILL/ TOWN- DICHAW GAON  
CHARAIDEO  
P.O- DICHAW- BOTUA  
P.S.- MORANHAT  
DIST- CHARAIDEO  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785670  
TET ROLL NO- 504943.

23: SIMI AKHTARA  
AGE- 28  
D/O- AZIZUL HAQUE  
VILL/ TOWN- MADULIJHAR  
P.O- CHAKCHAKA BAZAR  
P.S.- SORBHOG  
DIST- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781317  
TET ROLL NO- 504540.

24: MARUFATUL AZIZ AKAND  
AGE- 24  
D/O- MD ABDUL AZIZ AKAND  
VILL/ TOWN- POKALAGI  
P.O- KAMANDANGA  
P.S.- TAMARHAT  
DIST- DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783332  
TET ROLL NO- 603817.

25: MINAL HUDA  
AGE- 29  
S/O- EUSOB ALI  
VILL/ TOWN- SUTARPARA CHAR  
P.O- SUTARPARA

P.S.- MATIA  
DIST- GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783125  
TET ROLL NO- 506062.

26: RAJASHREE BORAH  
AGED ABOUT 28 YEARS  
C/O- SURAJIT SAIKIA  
R/O- BAREGHAR BHAKAT GAON  
P.O.- BONAI  
P.S.- TEOK  
DIST- JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785683  
TET ROLL NO. 30106

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
EDUCATION DEPTT SECONDARY DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (SECONDARY) DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006

3:THE DIRECOTR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI 1

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. D GOGOI, MR S BORTHAKUR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU.,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**  
**ORDER**

**15.09.2025**

Heard Mr. S. Borthakur, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. D. Saikia, learned Advocate General of Assam assisted by Mr. S.M.T. Chistie,

learned standing counsel of Secondary Education Department for all the respondents.

**2.** In this petition, under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, the petitioners have prayed for :-

- (i) Issuing direction to the respondent authorities to publish the reject list of candidates showing the grounds after each stage of verification;
- (ii) Issuing direction to the respondent authorities to eliminate those candidates, whose names appear in two different subjects and to call new candidates for documents verification in their places; and
- (iii) Issuing direction to the respondent authorities to fill up the remaining 1352 posts.

**3.** Mr. Borthakur, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that pursuant to an Advertisement dated 26.12.2023, issued by the Director of Secondary Education Department, the present petitioners had applied for appearing in the Teachers Eligibility Test (TET) cum Recruitment Test, for the post of Graduate Teachers (Arts) in Assamese Medium. Thereafter, on 19.01.2025, they along with others had appeared in the TET Examination and on 23.06.2025, the result was declared. But, the present petitioners did not qualify in the first list.

**3.1.** Further submission of Mr. Borthakur is that in the Advertisement, it was clearly stated about preparing stream wise separate merit list (Arts/Science/Hindi/Sanskrit) for Graduate Teachers. But, subsequently, a SOP dated 27.05.2025, was issued, wherein it is stated that after completion of the verification process, the Zonal Inspector of Schools will prepare a list of candidates who have been rejected showing the grounds of rejection against

each rejected candidates.

**3.2.** Mr. Borthakur further submits that though a specific provision was made in the SOP dated 27.05.2025, yet in the instant case, during verification process, numbers of candidates were rejected for various reasons, like (a) not having qualification criteria on the last date of application; (b) for submitting false certificate, etc., and against such rejection, till date no list has been published by the authority. Being aggrieved by such action on the part of the respondent authorities, the petitioners have preferred this writ petition with the above mentioned reliefs.

**4.** Per-contra, Mr. Saikia, learned Advocate General of Assam, appearing for all the respondents, submits that the reliefs claimed in this petition are not clear and that the petitioners have no locus to file this present petition, which is obviously not a public interest litigation and that as per the instructions received by him, applications of some of the petitioners have already been rejected and individual letters have been issued to them by showing the grounds of rejection and that this writ petition is filed with malafide intention to halt the entire selection process. Under such circumstances, Mr. Saikia submits that this petition may be dismissed in limine without issuing notice.

**5.** The submissions, so advanced by learned counsel for both the parties, need further consideration.

**6.** At this stage, notice be issued to the respondents, within a week from today, returnable in 2 weeks. As learned Advocate General of Assam has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of all the State respondents, no formal notice is required to be issued. However, extra requisite copy of the petition be furnished to him during the course of the day.

- 7.** List the matter after 2 (two) weeks.
- 8.** In the meantime, the instructions so received by learned Advocate General of Assam, shall be brought on record by filing an affidavit-in-opposition.

**Comparing Assistant**

**JUDGE**